## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 24

By Lamberth

## A RESOLUTION to recognize Gail Ryan Adams on the occasion of her retirement.

WHEREAS, it is appropriate that the members of this legislative body should honor those citizens who have performed with uncommon devotion and enthusiasm throughout their years of public service; and

WHEREAS, Gail Ryan Adams is one such estimable person who has served with distinction as Administrative Support Assistant II for the University of Tennessee Extension of Sumner County for thirty-four years and who will soon be taking a much deserved retirement; and

WHEREAS, over the years, Mrs. Adams has experienced many changes at the UT Extension, including three relocations, multiple supervisors, and the ever-evolving technology that comes with living and working in the Digital Age; and

WHEREAS, throughout all of these changes, she has maintained an integral role in the organization's mission to serve the community; and

WHEREAS, while she looks forward to retirement, Gail Adams will miss the family of coworkers, vendors, and farmers that she helped to cultivate at the UT Extension of Sumner County; and

WHEREAS, in her retirement, Mrs. Adams plans to spend more time with her husband, John, and their beloved Shorkie, Star; and

WHEREAS, throughout her estimable career, Gail Adams has demonstrated the utmost professionalism, ability, and integrity, winning the unbridled respect and admiration of the good people of Sumner County and the State of Tennessee; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor Gail Ryan Adams on her exceptional thirty-four-year career as



Administrative Support Assistant II of the UT Extension of Sumner County, commend her meritorious service to the citizens of the State of Tennessee, and extend to her our heartfelt wishes for a happy and fulfilling retirement and every continued success in her future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.